The majority of benefits in deferment and in payment are linked to price inflation so higher actual inflation and higher assumed
inflation will increase the defined benefit obligation.

Life expectancy
The defined benefit obligation is generally made up of benefits payable for life and so increases to members’ life expectancies will
increase the defined benefit obligation, all other things being equal.

Sensitivity of the retirement benefit obligation
The impact of changes to the key assumptions on the retirement benefit obligation is shown below. The sensitivity is based on a
change in an assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some
of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial
assumptions the same method has been applied as when calculating the pension obligation recognised in the Group balance sheet.

Approximate increase/(decrease) on scheme liabilities

Wood
Pension Plan

2023
$m

Wood
Pension Plan

2022
$m

FW Inc
SEPP
2023

$m

FW Inc
SEPP
2022

$m

FW Inc
PPCE
2023

$m

FW Inc
PPCE
2022

$m
Discount rate
Plus 0.5% (146.6) (134.0) (3.2) (3.2) (5.2) (5.4)
Minus 0.5% 163.0 151.5 3.5 3.5 5.6 5.7
Inflation
Plus 0.1% 15.0 13.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Minus 0.1% (14.9) (13.2) N/A N/A N/A N/A
Life expectancy
Plus 1 year 86.5 75.5 3.0 2.9 6.2 6.1
Minus 1 year (87.0) (73.6) (3.0) (2.9) (6.1) (6.0)

The sensitivity analysis covering the impact of reasonably plausible movements in pension assumptions are included in the above
table. The 0.5% sensitivity applied is considered to be sufficient on the basis of minimal movements between 2023 and 2022 on the
interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to maturity
similar to those of the related retirement benefit obligation. The discount rate sensitivities can be extrapolated downwards and
upwards to broadly calculate the impact of a 0.25% and 1% discount rate movement respectively.